Cash flows are presented in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis, except for the GST component of investing and
financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows.

(r) Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative information has been reclassified and repositioned for consistency.

(s) Restatement of convertible note accounting balances including embedded derivative and host liability

The Group originally recognised an embedded derivative liability associated with its convertible notes issued in December
2019.  It has been identified that an embedded derivative asset should have been recognised on initial recognition rather
than a liability. Further, it has been determined that no fair value adjustment should be recognised upon initial recognition,
rather the fair value adjustment shall be recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the instrument.  The
comparative figures have been restated as follows:

 Previously reported
(30 June 2021)

Adjustment

As restated

Change in fair value of derivative
liability/asset – revenue

349,576

(349,576)

0

Change in fair value of derivative
liability/asset - expense

-

(349,576)

(349,576)

Other gain on financial instruments - 373,113 373,113
Finance costs (274,154) (58,217) (332,371)
Loss before income tax benefit (2,446,097) (384,605) (2,830,702)
Loss after income tax benefit (2,028,267) (384,605) (2,412,872)
Other Assets – non-current - 359,800 359,800
Total Non-Current Assets 253,621 359,800 613,421
Total Assets 5,062,001 359,800 5,421,801
Payables 996,016 (791,233) 204,783
Borrowings - current 246,253 78,896 325,149
Other liabilities – current - 1,164,346 1,164,346
Total Current Liabilities  1,546,683 452,009 1,998,692
Borrowings – non-current 1,349,304 (592,274) 757,030
Other liabilities – non-current - 186,556 186,556
Total Non-current Liabilities  1,352,145  (405,718)  946,427
Total Liabilities  2,898,828   46,291   2,945,119
Net Assets  2,163,173   313,509   2,476,682
Retained Earnings (42,771,161)  313,509  (42,457,652)
Total Equity  2,163,173   313,509   2,476,682

In summary, the loss after income tax benefit for the year ended 30 June 2021 increased by $384,605 to $2,412,872 and the
total equity at 30 June 2021 increased by $313,509 to $2,476,682 due to opening total equity at 30 June 2020 increasing by
$698,114 less the increase in loss after income tax benefit increasing by $384,605 for that year.

The adjustment is a non-cash adjustment.

(t) Rounding of Amounts

In accordance with ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) Instrument 2016/191, the amounts in the
directors’ report and in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest dollar.